
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 March 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Lutterell Hall (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Transformation is attached. 
 

7.   Carbon Management Plan (Pages 35 - 54) 
 



 

 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Quarter 3 (Pages 
55 - 70) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached. 
 

9.   Asset Management Plan (Pages 71 - 86) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached. 
 

 Exclusion of Public 
 

 To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972”.  
 

 KEY DECISION 
 

10.   Leisure Contracts (Pages 87 - 96) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 



 

 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors A Brennan, B Gray, R Jones, R Mallender and S Mallender   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 were declared 
a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor B Gray to Councillor G Moore. 
 
“Given that NET recharges are at a level of ⅖ of the total employee charges in 
the budget, can you please provide a breakdown of the recharges, particularly 
how they relate to community centres?” 
 
Councillor Moore responded by saying that recharges related to the allocation 
of support service costs (for example Legal, Human Resources, Property, 
Finance, Senior Management etc) and related to employees, premises, 
supplies and services costs etc not just employees.  The proportion of cost 
regarding the revenue budget (excluding capital charges) was 13.2%.  A 
breakdown of the budgeted recharges for 2020/21 for West Bridgford 
Community facilities were as follows:   
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



  20/21 

Lutterell Hall £50,000 

Gamston Community Hall £42,100 

Sir Julien Cahn Pavilion £43,700 

Gresham £80,600 

West  Park £32,900 

 
Councillor B Gray asked a supplementary question to Councillor G Moore. 
 
“Given that the total value of those is around £250,000, do we believe that 
these facilities get the best value out of the resources they are paying for in 
their proportion of the recharge?” 
 
Councillor Moore responded that yes that was correct. 
 

46 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

47 Budget and Financial Strategy 2020/21 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manger 
– Finance and Corporate Services outlining the Council’s proposed budget for 
2020/21, the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020/21 
to 2024/25, whic
[...]
mendation, Councillor Inglis commended all those 
involved for their hard work and acknowledged that the Parish had accepted 
the Examiner’s recommendations.  The Neighbourhood Plan was an important 
statutory document and would help shape future development in the village. 
The recommendation ensured that the adoption of the Plan would be decided 
by the local community by a referendum.  
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the increasing prevalence of Neighbourhood 
Plans and the important role they played, in particular as part of the planning 
process.  The hard work of residents should be commended and it was hoped 
that if adopted, the Plan would prove beneficial to the local community.    
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
a) all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Colston Bassett 

page 5



Neighbourhood Plan be accepted;  
 
b) the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication be approved; and  
 
c) the holding of a referendum for the Colston Bassett Neighbourhood Plan, 

with the area for the referendum being the Parish of Colston Bassett be 
approved; and  

 
d) the Executive Manager – Communities be granted delegated authority to 

make any necessary final minor external graphical and presentational 
changes required to the referendum version of the Colston Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 6



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 
Lutterell Hall 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Transformation 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation, Councillor Andy 
Edyvean 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council owns Lutterell Hall in central West Bridgford, which has been 

managed by the Council as a community venue for over 40 years.  Usage of 
the hall and income has fallen between 2016/17 and 2018/2019, which 
combined with the decision of Nottinghamshire Police to market the adjacent 
Police station for sale led the Council to consider future options for the site.  

 
1.2. On 11 June 2019, Cabinet resolved to invite expressions of interest from third 

parties at the same time that Nottinghamshire Police marketed the adjacent plot 
and receive a full report appraising the expressions of interest, alongside 
options to retain Lutterell Hall for community use. 

 
1.3. This report details the outcome of the public consultation, expressions of 

interest for alterative management and marketing the site for potential sale.  
Cabinet is requested to decide whether to retain ownership of Lutterell Hall and 
lease the Hall to a community organisation to manage.    
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves, subject to agreement of detailed lease terms and due 
diligence, entering into a lease agreement with a community 
organisation to manage Lutterell Hall with either: 

a. one of the shortlisted community groups who submitted an 
Expression of Interest, or 

b. a combination of the three via an appropriate management 
company, 

 
b) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation) to determine the most 
suitable community organisation or combination and negotiate and 
complete the terms of the lease, including wider community use that will 
continue to be provided. 

 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The recommendation supports the retention of the Hall by the Council as a 

community facility.   
 

3.2. Following an extensive process of information gathering and consultation, 
Council officers carried out an assessment of the expressions of interest 
received and appraised the options for future ownership and management, 
details of which are in section 5 of this report and appendices 2 and 3.  It was 
concluded that retaining ownership and entering into a lease agreement with a 
community organisation would best achieve the Council’s objectiv
[...]
 as practicable 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The location of Lutterell Hall means that it has the potential to 
contribute to the vitality of the central area of West Bridgford   

The Environment Capital investment into Lutterell Hall would improve the 
energy efficiency of the facility and reduce carbon emissions  
 
The most recent energy performance assessments were 
carried out on the building approx. 4 years ago. The national 

page 13



  

average energy efficiency score for these types of buildings is 
a score of D.  
 
Lutterell Hall falls below the average mainly due to the lack of 
fabric thermal insulation. Improving the score would be 
challenging due to their design/form of construction.  

 
 

9.  Recommendations 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves, subject to agreement of detailed lease terms and due 
diligence, entering into a lease agreement with a community 
organisation to manage Lutterell Hall with either: 

a. one of the shortlisted community groups who submitted an 
Expression of Interest, or 

b. a combination of the three via an appropriate management 
company, 

 
b) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation) to determine the most 
suitable community organisation or combination and negotiate and 
complete the terms of the lease, including wider community use that will 
continue to be provided. 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Leanne Ashmore 
Executive Manager Transformation 
0115 914 8578 
Lashmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet 11 June 2019 ‘Marketing 
Options: Lutterell Hall’ 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 Lutterell Hall Consultation Report 
Appendix 2 Expressions of Interest Assessment 
Appendix 3 Options Appraisal 
Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 

page 14



 

1 
 

Appendix 1 

Lutterell Hall Consultation Report 
January 2020 
 

Introduction 
Following the Rushcli
[...]
ity and Sustainability, Councillor D Mason 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. On 7 March 2019 Rushcliffe Borough Council passed the following motion;  

 
“In the light of the recent Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
report, declaring a climate emergency, Rushcliffe Borough Council will evaluate 
the implications of the report and review its 2010 Carbon Management Plan. 
The review should be undertaken by a relevant scrutiny group, and their 
findings shall be considered by the Cabinet by no later than March 2020. This 
Council calls upon the designated scrutiny group to consider the Council setting 
a carbon neutral target to be achieved by 2030”. 

 
1.2. The Communities Scrutiny Group met in October 2019 and January 2020 to 

consider the above motion.  The Communities Scrutiny Group resolved to 
recommend that Cabinet set a target date of 2030 to achieve carbon neutral 
status from the Council’s own direct emissions and approve a ringfenced 
budget for reducing carbon emissions as part of its financial strategy.  On 11 
February 2020, Cabinet resolved to recommend approval by Council of the 
Budget and Financial Strategy 2020/21 (containing a climate change action 
reserve of £1m).  

 
1.3. Cabinet is requested to consider and if satisfied accept the recommendation of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approve a target date for the Council’s direct operations to become 
carbon neutral by 2030 

 
b) Notes the Carbon Management Action Plan (Appendix 1) 
 
c) Delegates annual scrutiny of delivery and update of the plan to the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 

page 35

Agenda Item 7



  

 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 was adopted in September 2019.  

The Strategy includes a new corporate priority of ‘The Environment’.  The 
associated Corporate Action Plan ‘Environment’ theme states that a target date 
should be set for the Council t
[...]
rbon neutral is not the same as zero emissions and 
it is expected that by 2030 there will still be some residual emissions from the 
Council’s operations and that a degree of offsetting will be required. 
 

3.8. The carbon management action plan (Appendix 1) is a live document which will 
be updated as necessary as it will evolve as research and technology develops.  
It  contains both internal and external actions and has the following eight 
themes; Property Assets, Fleet and Transport, Contacts and Procurement, 
Policy and Regulation, Waste and Recycling, Operational Activities, 
Community and Business and Offsetting.  The plan has been developed to 
integrate with the overarching D2N2 Energy Strategy to support cross boundary 
initiatives.  
 

3.9. On 11 February 2020, Cabinet resolved to recommend approval of the Budget 
and Financial Strategy 2021 (containing a climate change action reserve of 
£1m) to Council on 5 March 2020.   

 
4. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 

 
4.1. A different target date could be set for the Council to achieve carbon neutral 

status.  However, a later date would result in cumulatively more carbon 
emissions being emitted by the Council and be out of step with many other local 

page 37



  

authorities both locally and nationally.  Given the scale of the challenge faced, 
an earlier target date would require a very significant increase in resources 
which would need to be balanced against the budget pressures to deliver other 
corporate priorities.   

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. There is a strong scientific consensus that human activities have caused global 

warming.  Without significant change in behaviour and policy, continued 
increases in temperature at the current rate will result in global warming 
reaching 1.5 degrees between 2030 and 2052.  This would cause irreversible 
damage to the environment and result in climate related risks to health, 
livelihoods, food security, water supp
[...]
n to 

page 38



  

deliver widespread carbon reductions.  This report supports delivery of that 
expectation. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no implications arising from this report that impact on community 
safety in respect of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988. 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
  

Quality of Life Delivery of the action plan will contribute to improvements in 
public health for example through improved air quality, food 
consumption and more physical activity. 

Efficient Services Enhancing the energy efficiency of the Council’s assets will 
potentially lead to reductions in operating costs. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

Over the longer term it is anticipated that policy changes will 
lead to improved energy efficiency within residential and 
commercial developments. 

The Environment Setting a carbon neutral target by 2030, implementing a 
carbon reduction action plan and establishing a budget to 
support delivery, are all designed to improve and safeguard 
the environment. 

 
 

8.  Recommendations 
  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Approve a target date for the Council’s direct operations to become 

carbon neutral by 2030 
 

b) Notes the Carbon Management Action Plan (Appendix 1)  
 

c) Delegates annual scrutiny of delivery and update of the plan to the 
Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

David Banks 
Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

page 39



  

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Communities Scrutiny Group 3 October 
2019 ‘Carbon Management’ 
 
Report to Communities Scrutiny Group 9 January 
2020 ‘Carbon Management Plan Development and 
Review’  
 
Report to Cabinet 11 February 2020 ‘2020/21 
Budget and Financial Strategy’ 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1
[...]
n a robust financial position. 
 

1.3. Overall, the financial position for the year is positive with overall service revenue 
efficiencies of £552k and business rates additional income of £354k (consisting 
of a redistribution of the business rates pool surplus and an in-year movements 
on business rates collection) with  an overall revenue  efficiency position of 
£0.906m.  Such funding will be required given the significant risks in relation to 
future business rate income streams and the challenge of funding the important 
carbon reduction agenda.  
 

1.4. It is anticipated there will be carry forwards including  £0.1m will be required to 
support work regarding the Development Corporation (with an earmarked 
reserve being created). This will be referenced in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. Furthermore the Council is anticipating an underspend of 
around £17k on Members Community Grants which will be available for 
Councillors and the community to support individuals suffering with loneliness. 
 

1.5. The capital programme shows a planned underspend of £17.807m largely due 
to sums no longer required (such as for Fairham Pastures, Abbey Road and the 
Asset Investment Strategy) plus planned slippage in the programme such as 
delayed planning for the Crematorium. Some projects require sums to be carried 
forward (for example Bingham Leisure Hub). 
 

1.6. The Special Expenses position shows a minor efficiency saving of £1.6k or 0.2% 
against the revised budget. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m of budget 

efficiencies; and  
page 55

Agenda Item 8



b) the  capital underspend of £17.807m as a result of both projects no longer 
proceeding and planned programme slippage; and 

c) the Special Expenses quarter 3 financial position. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutin
[...]
 the Development Corporation and this will need resourcing with an 
earmarked reserve proposed to ensure sufficient financial resource is available. 

 
6.4 The Council is committed to improving the environment and reducing its carbon 

footprint. Addressing such risks will require funding. 
 
6.5 The Council needs to be properly insulated against such risks hence the need 

to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to use 
such reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’ or there is a 
change in strategic direction. 
 

7 Implications 
 
7.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

7.2 Legal Implications 
 
None 

 
7.3 Equalities Implications 

 
None 
 

7.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
None 
 
 

8 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
 

Quality of Life  
The budget resources the corporate plan and therefore 
supports all of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The Environment 

 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 

page 58



a) the projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m of budget 
efficiencies; and  

b) the  capital underspend of £17.807m as a result of both projects no longer 
proceeding and planned programme slippage; and 

c) the Special Expenses Quarter 3 Financial Position. 
 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2019 – 2019-20 Budget and 
Financial Strategy; 
Cabinet 9 December 2019 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring 2019/20 – Financial Update 
 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2019/20 
– December 2019 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 201
[...]
da Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2020.
	6 Lutterell Hall
	Enc. 1 for Lutterell Hall
	Enc. 2 for Lutterell Hall
	Enc. 3 for Lutterell Hall
	Enc. 4 for Lutterell Hall

	7 Carbon Management Plan
	Enc. 1 for Carbon Management Plan

	8 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Quarter 3
	9 Asset Management Plan
	Enc. 1 for Asset Management Plan
	Enc. 2 for Asset Management Plan
	Enc. 3 for Asset Management Plan

	10 Leisure Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors B Gray, R Jones, R Mallender, S Mallender and C Thomas  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies  
 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Inglis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 Leisure Contracts 
and advised that he would leave the room during the debate on this item.  
 

51 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2020. 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 were declared 
a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

53 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

54 Lutterell Hall 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 
the Executive Manager – Transformation outlining the options for future 



ownership and management of Lutterell Hall. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation advised that the report 
proposed the best way forward to manage the Hall. In recent years both usage 
of the Hall and income had fallen, there were significant maintenance costs 
associated with the building and Nottinghamshire Police had put its adjacent 
Police station up for sale. All of those factors had led the Council to consider 
future options for the site and in June 2019, Cabinet had resolved to invite 
expressions of interest from third parties. Following an extensive process of 
information gathering and public consultation, officers had undertaken an 
assessment of those expressions of interest and had concluded that retaining 
ownership and entering into a lease agreement with a community organisation 
would best achieve the Council’s objectives. Since the agenda had been 
published, one of the three shortlisted community groups had withdrawn its 
interest as it had secured a new lease with its existing premises provider. The 
Scout group was thanked for its interest. The Friends of Lutterell Hall were 
advised that although its document had been submitted after the closing date 
for expressions of interest, the document had been read thoroughly and the 
Group would have the opportunity, if it wished to be involved in the future use 
of the Hall. On balance, the proposed recommendation was the best option as 
it scored the highest on the option appraisal matrix.    
 
Councillor Edyvean proposed the recommendation, subject to an amendment 
to change the number of community groups from three to two.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Mason reiterated the comments 
made by Councillor Edyvean and advised that the Hall was one of many 
Council assets that had to be regularly reviewed to ensure that it was properly 
managed and was providing services as cost effectively as possible.  
 
Councillor Robinson acknowledged and thanked the Scout group for its interest 
and wished the group well in the future. He reiterated the importance of 
considering all options to ensure the most appropriate use of the Hall that 
provided best value for money for local residents, as the council did with all its 
assets. The building was a Listed Building and it was important to retain it in 
good condition structurally. The Council had listened and acted upon feedback 
and the proposal was prudent.     
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) subject to agreement of detailed lease terms and due diligence, entering 
into a lease agreement with a community organisation to manage 
Lutterell Hall be approved, with either: 
 
a. one of the shortlisted community groups who submitted an 

Expression of Interest, or  
b. a combination of the two via an appropriate management company; 

 
b) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Business and Transformation, be granted delegated authority to 
determine the most suitable community organisation or combination and 
negotiate and complete the terms of the lease, including wider 
community use that will continue to be provided. 



 
55 Carbon Management Plan 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Community and Sustainability presented the report of 

the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods providing an update on the 
Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community and Sustainability referred to the motion 
passed by the Council in March 2019, requesting a review of the Council’s 
Carbon Management Plan by a relevant scrutiny group before being brought to 
Cabinet by no later than March 2020. The Communities Scrutiny Group was 
thanked for its hard work and its recommendation to set a target date for the 
Council to be carbon neutral by 2030. The target date was both aspirational 
and challenging, changes had to made; however, that would also come at a 
financial cost and to offset that, a climate change action reserve of £1m had 
been agreed by Council as part of the Budget and Financial Strategy 2020/21. 
The Council would be at the forefront of change, working collaboratively and 
the Plan had been developed to integrate with the overarching D2N2 Energy 
Strategy to support cross boundary initiatives.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the 
considerable work required to develop a new Carbon Management Plan in less 
than a year and thanked officers for their hard work and excellent report. The 
target date was challenging; however, the detailed Action Plan provided 
realistic, achievable targets and the £1m would be invaluable to support it. This 
Council had made a significant financial commitment, unlike the majority of 
other Councils.  
 
Councillor Moore stated the importance of carbon management in all projects, 
and referred to the increased cost of £300k that had been agreed for additional 
carbon reduction measures for the new Bingham Leisure Centre development.  
This was an example of another large project in Rushcliffe and how committed 
the Council was to becoming carbon neutral. 
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the main source of emissions from the 
Council’s own operations being from leisure centres and fleet vehicles at 67% 
and 25% respectively. A programme of replacement vehicles would be 
extremely costly and was only one measure, and the £1m had been approved 
to ensure that the Council was focused on making a tangible and measurable 
difference to its operations.    
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) a target date for the Council’s direct operations to become carbon 
neutral by 2030 be approved; 
 

b) the Carbon Management Action Plan be noted; and 
 

c) the Communities Scrutiny Group be granted delegated authority to 
annually scrutinise the delivery and update of the Plan.    

 
56 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Quarter 3 

 



 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Contracts presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services outlining the budget 
position for revenue and capital at 30 December 2019 as part of the Financial 
Update for Quarter 3.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Contracts confirmed that the Corporate 
Overview Group at its meeting on 25 February 2020 had considered the report 
and it had forwarded no observations to Cabinet. The financial position for the 
year remained positive, with an overall revenue efficiency position of £906k. 
The financial position to date reflected a number of positive variances; 
including additional income from business rates, planning applications, treasury 
investment income and staffing efficiencies.  It was hoped that following the 
Budget, the uncertainty over the future of business rates would be addressed. 
The considerable uncertainty regarding the Coronavirus and its impact on 
business and finance had to be considered and the Council would continue to 
monitor the situation. Looking to the future, it was anticipated that there would 
be a carry forward of £100k to support the work of the Development 
Corporation, with an earmarked reserve being created. The Members 
Community Grants scheme would be underspent by £17k and that had would 
be made available to support a new initiative being launched by Councillor 
Robinson, to combat loneliness in the Borough. In respect of Capital 
Monitoring, the crematorium and the new units at Cotgrave had been subject to 
short planning delays. Overall, whilst external financial pressures remained, the 
financial position remained positive thanks to prudent management by the 
Council. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis referred to the importance 
of maintaining due diligence and welcomed the continuing positive financial 
outlook for the Council. 
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the uncertainty regarding the coronavirus and 
the implications it could have. He thanked the Executive Manager for Finance 
and Corporate Services and his team, and looked forward to delivering the 
ambitious capital community projects outlined and noted that such projects 
were only possible due to careful, prudent financial planning.     
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m budget 
efficiencies be noted; and  
 

b)  the capital underspend of £17.807m as a result of projects no longer 
proceeding and planned programme slippage be noted; and 
 

c) the Special Expenses Quarter 3 financial position be noted.  
 

57 Asset Management Plan 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 
the Executive Manager – Transformation providing an update on the Council’s 
Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation stated the importance of 



ensuring that the Council maintained an extensive and diverse range of assets. 
The Asset Management Strategy sought to align the asset portfolio with the 
requirements of the organisation, for the benefit of the community. The 
Governance Scrutiny Group had considered the Asset Management Strategy 
at its meeting in December 2019, and it would be submitted to Council in July 
for approval.    
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Moore referred to the importance 
of managing and protecting assets on behalf of the community and thanked the 
Executive Manager – Transformation and her team for the report.  
 
Councillor Robinson noted the diversity of the Council’s assets and the 
challenges faced to maintain them. It was vital that the Council’s assets were fit 
for purpose and delivered value for money. The Council’s sound financial 
planning allowed for investment in both newly acquired assets and the 
Council’s own assets. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet supports the Asset Management Strategy 
and recommends it to Council for approval.  
 
 

 Exclusion of Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

58 Leisure Contracts 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Chief Executive be authorised to agree a variation 
and extension to the Parkwood Leisure Contract to 2027. The variation to 
include a new leisure facility in Bingham and amendments to the existing 
Edwalton Golf Course Contract in line with the best and final offer. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


